

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

ROBERT CLARKE, an individual,
Appellant,

v.

SERVICE EMPLOYEES
INTERNATIONAL UNION, et al.,

Respondents.

SERVICE EMPLOYEES
INTERNATIONAL UNION, an
unincorporated association; and NEVADA
SERVICE EMPLOYEES UNION A/K/A
CLARK COUNTY PUBLIC
EMPLOYEES ASSOCIATION, SEIU
1107, a non-profit cooperative corporation,

Appellants,

v.

DANA GENTRY, AN INDIVIDUAL; and
ROBERT CLARKE, an individual,

Respondents.

Supreme Court No. 80520
District Case No. A764942
Electronically Filed
Oct 07 2020 01:29 p.m.
Elizabeth A. Brown
Clerk of Supreme Court

Supreme Court No. 81166
District Case No. A764942

**JOINT OPENING/ANSWERING BRIEF OF SERVICE EMPLOYEES
INTERNATIONAL UNION AND CLARK COUNTY PUBLIC
EMPLOYEES ASSOCIATION A/K/A SEIU LOCAL 1107**

Glenn Rothner (*Pro hac vice*)
Jonathan M. Cohen (10551)
Maria Keegan Myers (12049)
ROTHNER, SEGALL & GREENSTONE
510 South Marengo Avenue
Pasadena, California 91101
Telephone: (626) 796-7555
Facsimile: (626) 577-0124
E-mail: grothner@rsglabor.com
jcohen@rsglabor.com
mmyers@rsglabor.com
Attorneys for Appellant/Respondent
Service Employees International Union

Evan L. James (7760)
CHRISTENSEN JAMES &
MARTIN
7440 West Sahara Avenue
Las Vegas, Nevada 89117
Telephone: (702) 255-1718
Facsimile: (702) 255-0871
E-mail: elj@cjmlv.com
Attorneys for Appellant/Respondent
Clark County Public Employees
Association a/k/a SEIU 1107

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	v
ROUTING STATEMENT	vi
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	vii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	5
I. The Parties	5
II. Gentry’s Duties as Director of Communications	5
III. Clarke’s Duties as Director of Finance and Human Resources	7
IV. SEIU Places Local 1107 Under Trusteeship	8
V. Clarke and Gentry Were Hostile to the Trusteeship.....	9
VI. Trustees’ Decision to Terminate Clarke and Gentry	11
VII. Proceedings in the District Court.....	11
A. The First Amended Complaint.....	11
B. District Court Grants Summary Judgment to Defendants	11
C. District Court Denies Motions for Attorneys’ Fees	14
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	14
STANDARDS OF REVIEW	16
ARGUMENT	17

I.	The District Court Correctly Ruled Clarke, Who Was Not Employed by and Had No Contract with SEIU, Failed to Support His Contract and Wrongful Termination Claims	17
A.	The District Court Correctly Granted Summary Judgment in Favor of SEIU on Clarke’s Claim for Contractual Breach of the Covenant of Good Faith and Fair Dealing.....	17
B.	The District Court Correctly Granted Summary Judgment in Favor of SEIU on Clarke’s Claim for Tortious Breach of the Covenant of Good Faith and Fair Dealing.....	19
C.	The District Court Correctly Granted Summary Judgment to SEIU on Clarke’s Claim for Wrongful Termination–Bad Faith Discharge	22
D.	The District Court Correctly Granted Summary Judgement to SEIU on Clarke’s Claim for Tortious Discharge	22
II.	The District Court Correctly Granted Summary Judgment in Favor of SEIU on Clarke’s Claim for Interference with Contract.....	22
III.	The LMRDA Preempted Clarke’s Claims	27
A.	Conflict Preemption	28
B.	The LMRDA Protects the Right of Union Leaders to Select Their Administrations	28
C.	<i>Screen Extras Guild</i> Held that the LMRDA Preempts Claims Against Unions by Confidential and/or Policymaking Staff.....	30
D.	The District Court Correctly Ruled that <i>Screen Extras Guild</i> Applies to Clarke’s Claims	34
1.	The District Court Correctly Applied Conflict Preemption Principles in Granting Summary Judgment.....	34
2.	The LMRDA Savings Clauses Do Not Apply Here	37

	<u>Page</u>
3. The Conflict Between the LMRDA and Clarke’s Claims is Clear	41
a. <i>Screen Extras Guild</i> Correctly Identified a Conflict Between the LMRDA and Suits by Former Union Policymaking/Confidential Staff	41
b. The Trustees had Authority to Terminate Clarke.....	43
c. The Rationale of <i>Screen Extras Guild</i> Applies to Appointed Trustees	45
d. Clarke Was a Policymaking and/or Confidential Employee	47
IV. Clarke’s Alter-Ego Claim Fails	49
A. Clarke Waived His Alter-Ego Claim	49
B. Clarke Failed to Show SEIU and Local 1107 Were Alter-Egos.....	51
1. Clarke Failed to Establish the First Alter-Ego Factor	52
2. Clarke Failed to Establish the Second and Third Alter-Ego Factors	55
V. The District Court Erred by Denying the Unions’ Motions for Attorneys’ Fees	56
A. NRCF 68.....	56
B. The District Court Erred by Denying Attorneys’ Fees Because the Offers of Judgment Were Jointly Made	58
CONCLUSION	62

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Albios v. Horizon Comms., Inc.</i> 122 Nev. 409 (2006)	16
<i>Beales v. Hillhaven</i> 108 Nev. 96 (1992)	22
<i>Beattie v. Thomas</i> 99 Nev. 579 (1983)	16, 57, 60
<i>Bigelow v. Bullard</i> 111 Nev. 1178 (1995)	23
<i>Bloom v. General Truck Drivers, Office, Food & Warehouse Union, Local 952</i> 783 F.2d 1356 (9th Cir. 1986)	38
<i>Bonanza Hotel Gift Shop, Inc. v. Bonanza No. 2</i> 95 Nev. 463 (1979)	51, 55
<i>Brown v. Hotel and Restaurant Employees and Bartenders Int’l Union, Local 54</i> 468 U.S. 491 (1984)	36, 40, 41, 51
<i>Bulbman, Inc. v. Nevada Bell</i> 108 Nev. 105 (1992)	19
<i>Burnick v. Office and Professional Employees International Union</i> No. 14-C-1173, 2015 WL 1898310 (E.D. Wis. April 27, 2015)	18, 19
<i>Burrell v. Cal. Teamsters, Public Professional and Medical Employees Union, Local 911</i> No. B166276, 2004 WL 2163421 (Cal. Ct. App. 2004)	33, 48
<i>Callie v. Bowling</i> 123 Nev. 181 (2007)	50
<i>Campbell v. Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters</i> 69 F. Supp. 2d 380 (E.D.N.Y. 1999)	24, 47, 52

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Campos-Garcia v. Johnson</i> 130 Nev. 610 (2014)	vii
<i>Casumpang v. ILWU, Local 142</i> 13 P.3d 1235 (Haw. Sup. Ct. 2000)	38
<i>Chavez v. Sievers</i> 118 Nev. 288 (2002)	58
<i>Chevron U.S.A. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	37, 38
<i>Clark County v. Bonanza No. 1</i> 96 Nev. 643 (1980).....	17
<i>Clements v. Airport Auth. of Washoe Cty.</i> 69 F.3d 321 (9th Cir. 1995)	20, 21
<i>DFR Apparel Co., Inc. v. Triple Seven Promotional Prods., Inc.</i> No. 2:11-cv-01406-APG-CWH, 2014 WL 4828874 (D. Nev. Sep. 30, 2014)	56
<i>D’Angelo v. Gardner</i> 107 Nev. 704 (1991).....	19, 20, 23
<i>Dancer v. Golden Coin, Ltd.</i> 124 Nev. 28 (2008).....	16, 34
<i>Dean v. General Teamsters Union, Local No. 406</i> No. G87–286–CA7, 1989 WL 223013 (W.D. Mich. Sept. 18, 1989)	25, 26, 27, 44, 46
<i>DeVeau v. Braisted</i> 363 U.S. 144 (1960)	39, 40, 41
<i>Dillard v. United Food & Commercial Workers Union Local 1657</i> No. CV 11-J-0400-S, 2012 WL 12951189 (N.D. Ala. Feb. 9, 2012), <i>aff’d</i> , 487 F. App’x 508 (11th Cir. 2012).....	24, 52
<i>Dillard Dept. Stores, Inc. v. Beckwith</i> 115 Nev. 372 (1999)	57, 61

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Dzwonar v. McDevitt</i> 791 A.2d 1020 (N.J. App. Div. 2002)	34
<i>English v. Serv. Employees Int’l Union, Local 73</i> No. 18-c-5272, 2019 WL 4735400 (N.D. Ill. Sep. 27, 2019)	46
<i>FMC Corp. v. Holliday</i> 498 U.S. 52, 58 (1990)	37
<i>Farmer v. United Bhd. of Carpenters and Joiners of Am., Local 25</i> 430 U.S. 290 (1977)	35
<i>Fields v. Teamsters Local Union No. 988</i> 23 S.W.3d 517 (Tx. Ct. App. 2000)	25, 53
<i>Finnegan v. Leu</i> 456 U.S. 431 (1982).....	3, passim
<i>Frazier v. Drake</i> 131 Nev. 632 (2015)	60
<i>Gade v. Nat’l Solid Waste Mgt. Ass’n</i> 505 U.S. 88 (1992).....	37
<i>Garcia v. Serv. Employees Int’l Union</i> No. 2:17-cv-01340-APG-NJK, 2019 WL 4279024 (D. Nev. Sept. 10, 2019)	8, 56
<i>Garcia v. Serv. Employees Int’l Union</i> No. 2:17-cv-01340-APG-NJK, 2019 WL 4281625 (D. Nev. Sep. 10, 2019)	8
<i>Garcia v. Village Red Rest. Corp.</i> No. 15-civ-62 92 (JCF), 2017 WL 1906861 (S.D.N.Y. 2017)	50
<i>Hansen v. Aerospace Defense Related Indus. District Lodge 725</i> 90 Cal. App. 4th 977 (2001)	33
<i>Herman v. United Bhd. Of Carpenters and Joiners of Am., Local Union No. 971</i> 60 F.3d 1375 (9th Cir. 1995)	52

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Hilton Hotels Corp. v. Butch Lewis Prods., Inc.</i> 107 Nev. 226 (1991)	18
<i>Hodge v. Drivers, Salesmen, Warehousemen, Milk Processors, Cannery, Dairy Employees & Helpers Local Union 695</i> 707 F.2d 961 (7th Cir. 1983)	49
<i>Hurley v. Teamsters Union Local No. 856</i> No. C-94-3750 MHP, 1995 WL 274349 (N.D Cal. May 1, 1995)	33
<i>In re W. States Wholesale Natural Gas Antitrust Litigation</i> No. 2:03-CV-01431-PMP-PAL, 2009 WL 455653 (D. Nev. Feb. 23, 2009)	53, 54, 56
<i>Int’l Ass’n of Machinists v. Gonzales</i> 356 U.S. 617 (1958)	35
<i>Int’l, Union, Security, Police and Fire v. United Gov’t Security Officers of Am.</i> No. Civ A-04-2242-KHV, 2004 WL 3019430 (D. Kan. Dec. 30, 2004) ...	38
<i>J.J. Indus., LLC v. Bennett</i> 119 Nev. 269 (2003)	23, 24
<i>K Mart Corp. v. Ponsock</i> 103 Nev. 39 (1987)	20, 22
<i>Kimura v. Decision One Mortg. Co., LLC</i> No. 2:09-cv-01970-GMN-PAL, 2011 WL 915086 (D. Nev. March 15, 2011)	50
<i>LaForge v. State of Nev.</i> 116 Nev. 415 (2000)	60
<i>Linn v. United Plant Guard Workers of Am., Local 114</i> 383 U.S. 53 (1966)	35
<i>MGM Grand Hotel-Reno, Inc. v. Insley</i> 102 Nev. 513 (1986)	34
<i>Marshall v. Anderson Excavating & Wrecking Co.</i> 901 F.3d 936 (8th Cir. 2018)	50

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Martin v. Sears, Roebuck and Co.</i> 111 Nev. 923 (1995)	22
<i>Metropolitan Life Insurance Co. v. Massachusetts</i> 471 U.S. 724 (1985)	35
<i>Montoya v. Local Union III of Int’l Bhd. of Elec. Workers</i> 755 P.2d 1221 (Colo. Ct. App. 1988).....	34
<i>Nanopierce Techs., Inc. v. Depository Trust and Clearing Corp.</i> 123 Nev. 362 (2007)	28, 36, 42
<i>Nat’l Right To Life Political Action Comm. v. Friends of Bryan</i> 741 F.Supp. 807 (D. Nev. 1990).....	24
<i>Nicholas v. State</i> 116 Nev. 40 (2000)	16
<i>Old Aztec Mine, Inc. v. Brown</i> 97 Nev. 49 (1981)	51
<i>Packowski v. United Food & Commercial Workers Local 951</i> 796 N.W.2d 94 (Mich. Ct. App. 2010).....	34, 43
<i>Pape v. Local 390 of Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters</i> 315 F. Supp. 2d 1297 (S.D. Fla. 2004)	25, 26, 27, 44
<i>Perez v. Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters, AFL-CIO</i> No. 00-civ-1983-LAP-JCF, 2002 WL 31027580 (S.D.N.Y. Sep. 11, 2002)	25, 52
<i>Polaris Indus. Corp. v. Kaplan</i> 103 Nev. 598 (1987)	51
<i>Rosner v. Whittlesea Blue Cab Co.</i> 104 Nev. 725 (1988)	34
<i>Screen Extras Guild, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> 51 Cal. 3d 1017 (1990).....	3, passim

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Sheet Metal Workers’ Int’l Ass’n v. Lynn</i> 488 U.S. 347 (1989)	42, 47
<i>Sw. Reg’l Council of Carpenters v. Limon</i> No. CV 17-6582 DSC (MRWx), 2018 WL 6003589 (C.D. Cal. May 17, 2018)	33
<i>Thunderburk v. United Food & Commercial Workers’ Union, Local 3234</i> 92 Cal. App. 4th 1332 (2001).....	33, 48
<i>Travelers Cas. And Sur. Co. v. Dormitory Authority-State of New York</i> 735 F. Supp. 2d 42 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	50
<i>Truck Ins. Exchange v. Palmer J. Swanson, Inc.</i> 124 Nev. 629 (2008)	51, 55
<i>Trustees of Carpenters for S. Nev. Health and Welfare Trust v. Better Building Co.</i> 101 Nev. 742 (1985)	60-61
<i>Tyra v. Kearney</i> 153 Cal.App.3d 921 (1984).....	33, 43
<i>United Automobile Workers v. Russell</i> 356 U.S. 634 (1958).....	35
<i>United States v. Dunkel</i> 927 F.2d 955 (7th Cir. 1991)	39
<i>Viega GmbH v. Eighth Jud. Dist. Ct.</i> 130 Nev. 368 (2014)	54
<i>Vitullo v. Int’l Bhd. of Elec. Workers, Local 206</i> 75 P.3d 1250 (Mont. Sup. Ct. 2003)	33-34
<i>Vought v. Wisconsin Teamsters Joint Council No. 39</i> 558 F.3d 617 (8th Cir. 2009)	46
<i>W. States Constr. v. Michoff</i> 108 Nev. 931 (1992)	49

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Wasco Prod., Inc. v. Southwall Techs., Inc.</i> 435 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2006)	49-50
<i>Western Cab Co. v. Eighth Judicial District Court</i> 133 Nev. 65 (2017)	34, 35
<i>Whitemaine v. Aniskovich</i> 124 Nev. 302 (2008)	31
<i>Womack v. United Service Employees Union Local 616</i> No. C-98-0507 MJJ, 1999 WL 219738 (N.D. Cal. 1999)	33
<i>Yamaha Motor Co. v. Arnoult</i> 114 Nev. 233 (1998)	57, 60
 <u>Statutes, Rules and Regulations</u>	
Employee Retirement Income and Security Act	34
Labor-Management Reporting and Disclosure Act, 29 U.S.C.	
Section 401.	3, passim
Section 413	38
Section 462	47
Section 466	39
Section 504(a)	39
Section 523(a)	38
Section 523(b)	39
National Labor Relations Act	34, 35, 39, 40
Section 157	40
Nevada Rule of Civil Procedure	
Rule 68	4, passim
Rule 68(a)	56, 59
Rule 68(b)	59
Rule 68(c)	57
Rule 68(c)(1)	59
Railway Labor Act	39
U.S. Const., art. IV, cl. 2	viii, 28
